

No. 20-1530

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
AND MICHAEL REGAN, ADMINISTRATOR OF THE
U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

PATRICK MORRISEY
Attorney General

OFFICE OF THE
WEST VIRGINIA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
State Capitol Complex
Building 1, Room E-26
Charleston, WV 25305
lindsay.s.see@wvago.gov
(304) 558-2021

LINDSAY S. SEE
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

ROBERT D. CHEREN*
Special Assistant

THOMAS T. LAMPMAN
Assistant Solicitor General

Counsel for Petitioner State of West Virginia
[additional counsel listed at end]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| I. Review Is Timely To Stem The Real-World Effects Of The Decision Below | 2 |
| II. The D.C. Circuit's "No Limits" Interpretation Is Worthy Of Review | 6 |
| III. The Decision Below Is Wrong | 10 |
| Conclusion | 12 |

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Am. Electric Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011) | 11 |
| <i>Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 208 (2009) | 3 |
| <i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs., Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000) | 5 |
| <i>Garrison v. Hudson</i> , 468 U.S. 1301 (1984) | 5 |
| <i>Guam v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1608 (2021) | 10 |
| <i>McCulloch v. Sociedad Nacional</i> , 372 U.S. 10 (1963) | 10 |
| <i>Nat'l Ass'n of Greeting Card Publishers v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 462 U.S. 810 (1983) | 3 |
| <i>Nat'l Ass'n of Manufacturers v. Dep't of Def.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018) | 5 |
| <i>Trump v. New York</i> , 141 S. Ct. 530 (2020) | 4 |

III

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>U.S. Forest Serv. v. Cowpasture River Pres. Ass’n, 140 S. Ct. 1837 (2020)</i> | 11 |
| <i>U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC, 855 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2017)</i> | 11 |
| <i>West Virginia v. EPA, 577 U.S. 1126 (Feb. 9, 2016)</i> | 8 |
| Statute | |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7411 | 1, 9 |
| Regulations | |
| 40 C.F.R. pt. 60 subpt. AAAA..... | 9 |
| 40 C.F.R. pt. 60 subpt. QQQQ..... | 9 |
| 40 C.F.R. pt. 60 subpt. Dc..... | 9 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 63.11237..... | 9 |
| 80 Fed. Reg. 64,662(Oct. 23, 2015)..... | 4 |
| 84 Fed. Reg. 32,520 (July 8, 2019) | 7, 8 |

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

Other Authority

| | |
|--|---|
| Energy and Environmental Analysis, Inc., <i>Characterization of the U.S.</i> <i>Industrial/Commercial Boiler</i> <i>Population (May 2005)</i> | 9 |
